
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission 

Date: Tuesday 29th March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillors Wendy Brackenbury (Chair), Kevin Watt (Vice Chair), Matt Binley, Robin 
Carter, John Currall, Mark Dearing, Jim Hakewill, Philip Irwin, John McGhee, Gill Mercer, 
Simon Rielly, Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Ken Harrington, Ian Jelley, Tom Partridge-Underwood, Lyn 
Buckingham, Peter McEwan and Sarah Tubbs 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Notification of requests to address the meeting   

04   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022  5 - 12 

Items for discussion 

05   Major Highways Capital Works Graeme 
Kane 

To follow 

 

06   Draft Transformation Plan 2022 - 2025; Inspiring 
Improvement 

Rochelle 
Mathieson 

13 - 26 

07   Performance Indicator Report 2021/22 (Period 10) 

Members are requested, where possible, to identify those 
areas they wish to understand in further detail with the report 
author at least three working days prior to the meeting. 

Guy 
Holloway 

27 - 58 

08   Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator 
Set 2022/23 

Guy 
Holloway 

59 - 72 

09   Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 Louise Tyers 73 - 84 

Standing Items 

010   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 
Services 

85 - 92 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

011   Scrutiny Work Plan and Future Meetings  93 - 104 

012   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 21 March 2022 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamb
[...]
munities & Wellbeing 
Adele Wylie – Director of Governance and HR 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman - Executive Member for Highways, Travel and Assets 
Councillor Zoe McGhee – Chair, Levelling Up Communities Scrutiny Review Group 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Mark Dearing, 
Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes.  Councillor Ken Harrington attended as a 
substitute member. 
 
Apologies were also received from Jonathan Waterworth, Assistant Director 
for Assets and Environment. 

 
25. MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

Councillors Item Nature of 
Interest 

DPI Other 
Interest 

John 
McGhee  

Item 7 – 
Levelling Up 
Communities 

Was related to 
the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Review 

Yes (left 
meeting 
when the 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Review 
Update 

Group for whom 
possible 
payment of an 
SRA was 
discussed 

issue of a 
possible 
SRA was 
discussed) 

Zoe McGhee Item 7 – 
Levelling Up 
Communities 
Scrutiny Review 
Update 

Was Chair of 
the Scrutiny 
Review Group 
for whom 
possible 
payment of an 
SRA was 
discussed 

Yes (left 
meeting 
when the 
issue of a 
possible 
SRA was 
discussed) 

 

 
26. NOTIFICATION OF REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed. 
 
With reference to the S106 Internal Audit Report, the Executive Director of 
Place and Economy advised that the report had now been concluded and 
would be reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on Monday and 
would include a number of recommendations.  A follow up report was likely to 
follow in 12 months.  An update would be provided to a future meeting on the 
new approach around S106 agreements. 
 
With reference to the former County Council CMIS website, the Director of 
Governance and HR advised that the issue was still be examined but a 
temporary solution for members was being looked at very soon with a solution 
for the wider public in the longer term. 

 
28. SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO ASSET RATIONALISATION AND USE 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Graham Lawman, Executive Member for 
Highways, Travel and Assets to the meeting.  The Assistant Director of Assets 
and Environment was unable to attend the meeting and the Executive Director 
of Place and Economy presented the report. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Assets and Environment which provided an initial scoping document to set the 
terms of a possible scrutiny review into Asset Realisation and Use which had 
been identified as part of the Scrutiny Workplan.  The report was marked as 
item 5 on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



The purpose of a scrutiny review was: 
 

 To understand the Council’s assets and ensure that they were being 
utilised appropriately. 

 To develop methodologies around the use and cost of assets against 
the value those assets brought to the community. 

 To understand how cost efficient the Council’s buildings were. 

 To provide recommendations on the commercial use of our assets and 
opportunities. 

 To understand whether buildings should be rationalised. 
 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. It was noted that the asset list was a vast document which only 

included general fund assets and not Housing Revenue Account 
assets.  It only covered those assets NNC owned and those buildings 
that we had control over, such as through a lease with a third party. 
 

ii. With regard to our commercial buildings, it was explained that the 
carbon footprint fell to the tenant as they had responsibility for the 
fi
[...]
the Chairs of task and 
finish groups, with any allowance for the Chair of the Levelling Up 
Communities Scrutiny Review Group being backdated to today’s 
meeting. 
 

(ii) That the progress of the Levelling Up Communities Review Group 
(SRWG) be noted. 

 
31. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

 
The meeting adjourned at 9.20pm and reconvened at 9.25pm. 
 

Councillors John and Zoe McGhee returned to the meeting. 
Councillor Philip Irwin left the meeting and did not return. 

Page 9



 
32. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT 2021/22 (PERIOD 7) 

 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range 
of services, as measured by performance indicators.  The report was marked 
as item 8 on the agenda. 
 
The report provided a summary of the performance of Council services and 
further detail including trend lines and exception reports.  Performance 
measures were being developed to better reflect the desired outcomes set out 
at a high level through the Council’s recently adopted Corporate Plan. 
 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. There were some concerns that most of the indicators did not have any 

benchmark information included.  Officers clarified that as a new 
authority, we had not yet been matched to comparative authorities, but 
we were looking to get benchmarking groups up and running as they 
would help to provide context to the information. 
 

ii. Performance reporting of partner organisations was being looked at 
including health.  Members highlighted that performance information on 
the work of partner organisations, particularly health, was important to 
the work of the Council. 

 
iii. Members were aware that the number of home-educated children was 

an issue, particularly since the Covid-19 pandemic, and this was an 
area that Scrutiny may want to look at in the future.  More information 
was also needed on the measures around permanent exclusions from 
school and the number of looked after children without a school place. 

 
iv. It was felt that including actual figures would also be helpful, so 

Members could understand the figures were a percentage of what. 
 

v. Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
 

 Primary Schools judged as good or outstanding – how far behind 
were Ofsted on inspections?  Did this indicator just include LEA 
schools or also academies? 

 Waste composting – there should be more emphasis on home 
composting 

 Suicide rates – what were we doing to put mental health help in 
place? 

 Planning applications processed in 8 weeks – there were 
concerns about the shortage of staff as that could have an 
impact if we did not meet these targets 

 
RESOLVED to note the performance of the Council and its services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

33. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN – JANUARY 2022 TO APRIL 2022 
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Executive Forward Plan which showed 
the key and significant decisions the Executive would be making over the next 
few months.  The report was marked as item 9 on the agenda. 

 
 RESOLVED to note the Executive Forward Plan. 

 
34. SCRUTINY WORKPLAN AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Scrutiny Workplan and future 
meetings.  The report was marked as item 10 on the agenda. 
 
The following changes were made: 
 
i. Levelling Up Communities Scrutiny Review – Final Report to be 

received in May 2022. 
 
ii. Property Annual Report – defer until next year, following the work of the 

Assets Rationalisation and Use Scrutiny Panel. 
 

iii. Integrated Care System – send report outside of the formal meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Scrutiny Workplan and future meetings. 
 

35. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 10pm. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 29th March 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Transformation Plan 2022-25- Inspiring Improvement 
Appendix B – Transformation Plan 22-25 Guidance 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To report on the development of the Draft Transformation Plan 22-25- inspiring 

improvement, linked back to the Council Corporate Plan.  
 
1.2. To present the Draft Transformation Plan 22-25 inspiring improvement to the 

Commission. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report presents the Draft Transformation Plan 2022-25, cocreated with the 

service areas, to contribute to the ongoing transformation and financial 
sustainability of North Northamptonshire Council. 

 
2.2 The Transformation Plan is a ‘living’ document and will be under constant review 

to ensure the organisation remains agile and responsive to meeting the service 
priorities and delivering fundamental improvement where most needed for our 
customers and the Council.  

 
2.3 The Draft Transformation Plan identifies the projects where the Transformation 

Team will support and enable the service areas to deliver their priority projects. 
It is important to remember each service area also has its own Service Plan, 
linking back to the Corporate Plan delivering a range of Business as Usual as 
well as service improvement.  

 

Report Title 
 

Draft Transformation Plan 2022 – 2025; Inspiring 
Improvement 
 

Report Author Rochelle Mathieson, Head of Transformation 
Partnerships and Design 
Katie Jones, Head of Transformation Delivery 
 

Relevant Executive 
Member 

Cllr Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.4 Transformation activity does not occur in isolation, this report looks to 
demonstrate the key strategic benefits and linkages across the Council.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that th
[...]
n Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Actual Target Trend

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

Q1 Q2 Q3

Actual Target

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

Q1 Q2
Actual

20

P
age 58



                                    

 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 29 MARCH 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set 2022/23 
Appendix B – Indicators not included in the Corporate Plan Indicator Set 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide members of the Scrutiny Commission with the opportunity to review 

and provide feedback to the Executive on the proposed Corporate Plan 
Performance Indicator Set for 2022/23. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 It is considered good practice for local authorities to have a set of publicly 

reported performance indicators that show how they are performing against key 
areas. 
 

2.2 The performance indicators that North Northamptonshire Council has measured 
and reported on during 2021/22 represent an amalgamation of the common 
indicators that were measured by the local councils prior to the creation of the 
new unitary council. 
 

2.3 It is important that the performance indicators the Council routinely publishes in 
public are relevant, timely and accurate. It is quite normal for a council to have 
a public set of data that it reports to show progress against its priorities, 
supported by an internal set of data that it uses for management purposes. 
 

2.4 Following the adoption of the Council’s Corporate Plan, service areas have been 
working to identify performance indicators that will help measure how the 
Council is performing against its key commitments outlined within the adopted 
Corporate Plan. 
 

 

 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set 
2022/23  

Report Author Guy Holloway, Assistant Chief Executive 
Email: Guy.holloway@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member Cllr Jason Smithers 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



2.5 As part of this piece of wor
[...]
 

 
4.1 The Scrutiny function forms an integral part of the Council’s decision-making 

process.  Each year, the Scrutiny Annual Report will provide a summary of the 
work and impact of the Council’s Scrutiny function. 
 

Report Title 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Report Author Louise Tyers, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk


4.2 At the Annual Meeting in May 2021, the Council established two scrutiny 
committees, namely the Scrutiny Commission and Finance and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee, as part of a hybrid model of governance. 
 

4.3 The Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny1 states “part of 
communicating scrutiny’s role and purpose to the wider authority should happen 
through the formal, public role of full Council – particularly given that scrutiny 
will undertake valuable work to highlight challenging issues that an authority will 
be facing and subjects that will be a focus of full Council’s work.  Authorities 
should therefore take steps to ensure full Council is informed of the work the 
scrutiny committee is doing.” 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 The Scrutiny Annual Report is an opportunity for all those involved in the new 

committees to reflect on the first year, to consider what has worked well and 
where further improvements to the process could be made.  It provides an 
opportunity to highlight the important scrutiny work that has taken place during 
this municipal year. 
 

5.2 The draft report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

5.3 The Scrutiny Commission is now asked to comment and contribute on the 
contents of the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no resources or financial implications arising from the report. 
 
6.2 Legal and Governance 

 
6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from the report. 
 
6.3 Relevant Polici
[...]
Draft Transformation Plan 2022-25
	Appendix B - Transformation Plan 2022-25 Guidance

	7 Performance Indicator Report 2021/22 (Period 10)
	Appendix A - Summary Performance
	Appendix B - Detailed Performance

	8 Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set 2022/23
	Appendix A - Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set 2022-23
	Appendix B - Indicators not included in the Corporate Plan Indicator Set

	9 Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Draft Scrutiny Annual Report

	10 Executive Forward Plan
	11 Scrutiny Work Plan and Future Meetings
	Scrutiny Commission - Future Meetings






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Scrutiny Commission 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 29 March 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair) Councillor Kevin Watt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley   Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Robin Carter   Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor John Currall   Councillor Simon Rielly 
Councillor Mark Dearing   Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
 
Officers 
 
Adele Wylie – Director of Governance and HR 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
George Candler – Executive Director of Place & Economy 
Graeme Kane – Assistant Director of Highways & Waste 
Nick Henstock – Head of Transport & Highways (WNC) 
Chris Wragg – Transportation & Development Manager (WNC) 
Rochelle Mathieson – Head of Transformation Partnerships and Design 
Katie Jones – Head of Transformation Delivery 
Stacey Parker – Corporate Support Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman - Executive Member for Highways, Travel and Assets 
 
 

36 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors John McGhee and Geoff 
Shacklock. 
 

37 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

 

Councillors Item Nature of 
Interest 

DPI Other 
Interest 

Mark Dearing Draft 
Transformation 
Plan 2022-25 

Is a member of 
the Member 
Transformation 
Board 

 Yes 

 



38 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

39 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
With reference to allowances for the chairs of task and finish groups, the Director of 
Governance and HR advised that the Independent Renumeration Panel would now be 
considering the issue as part of their report.  Their final report was due to be received 
shortly and would be considered by full Council. 
 

40 Major Highways Capital Works  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Director for Highways 
and Waste which provided an introduction into how major highways capital works 
were prioritised.  The report was supported by a presentation.  The report was marked 
as item 5 on the agenda. 
 
As a Highway Authority, the Council had a legal requirement to have and to update a 
Local Transport Plan (LTP).  This Plan was currently the Northamptonshire Transport 
Plan 2012, but it was expected that the preparation of a North Northamptonshire LTP 
would be a priority for the Council once the highway service had been disaggregated 
later this year.  A new highway services contractor was currently being procured and 
was expected to be in place for September.   
 
The Council had received indication of the funding it would receive from the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for the next three years to aid delivery of the LTP. 
 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. In response to a question about the issues with the Rushden Lakes junction, 

officers explained that NNC and National Highways worked closely together.  
The Executive Member had regular meetings with National Highways and any 
issues could be raised through him in the first instance. 

 
ii. Members questioned how new rail stations could be delivered.  Officers 

explained that any new stations were best to come through the LTP.  Feasibility 
on any new stations would need to be considered, including could trains stop at 
that station and was there a business case for train operators to operate a train 
at that station. 

 
iii. Members welcomed the disaggregation of the service but felt that they needed to 

be consulted far more on highways issues.  There was a need to talk to local 
councillors who had the local knowledge of the needs of an area.  Members 
suggested that local area groups should be considered to discuss issues.  
Officers confirmed that they were always happy to engage with local councillors. 

 



iv. Issues around surface water flooding in local villages was raised particularly how 
it was reported.  Two systems were currently used to report flooding and it would 
be helpful to capture real data by merging those two systems. 

 
v. With regards to the new highway contract, Members sought advice on when 

scrutiny could have an input to that process.  In response, officers clarified that 
there had been a long process of over two years to get to this stage and the 
former County Council had liaised with the shadow authorities and former 
sovereign authorities on the contract and it would have been scrutinised then.  
The Commission may want to invite the new contractor to a future meeting to talk 
about their processes etc. 

 
vi. Members enquired whether splitting the contract meant that there would be more 

or less monies spent than would have been through a single county-wide 
contract.  In response, officers explained that the budget from the County Council 
had been disaggregated between the two new authorities based on road length.  
Department for Transport (DfT) funding had been disaggregated based on 
assets.  The DfT did not explain how this was calculated but it did include a traffic 
flow element.  There would be additional funding for the disaggregated highways 
team to ensure that it would be fit for purpose. 

 
vii. There was currently a long wait for potholes to be filled, would it be quicker to 

use local contractors.  It was noted that Keir was organised on areas, but they 
did sub-contract some of the work.  The new contractor may or may not use local 
sub-contractors.  The bidders for the contract had been asked to consider social 
value in their tenders and this would be assessed. 

 
viii. The ‘golden triangle’ of the East Midlands, Nottingham, Kettering and Bedford 

was renowned for warehousing.  We did not gain any benefit through HGVs 
travelling on our roads and was this recognised by the government.   

 
ix. Air quality was not mentioned within the criteria for schemes but schemes for 

walking and cycling were encouraged.  Decarbonisation was expected to be 
central to the new LTP.  Local Cycling and Walking Improvement Plans had been 
developed in Wellingborough and Kettering and were being developed for Corby 
and Rushden/Higham.   

 
x. It was noted that many funding rounds were announced at short notice which 

required the Council to have schemes prepared ready to bid.  The DfT was 
listening to the concerns of authorities as details of the next three years funding 
had now been received which was better for planning. 

 
xi. Some Members felt that there was an over reliance on traffic signals.  These had 

costs in relation to upkeep and some junctions often worked better when signals 
were not in use.  This view was not shared by all Members who believed that 
keeping traffic moving was the priority but there was currently not collective 
thinking as growth happened in the area.   

 
xii. Members felt that there needed to be more coordination with other organisations 

on works to the highway.  Often a new junction or road had been put in but was 
shortly dug up again for other works to take place.  With regards to utilities and 
permitting, the Council tried to balance the demands whilst looking to minimise 
the impact on the network. 



 
It was moved by Councillor Jim Hakewill and seconded by Councillor Simon Rielly that 
the Scrutiny Commission write to the three local MPs on the need for a much longer 
term process for bidding for funding opportunities and that there should be some 
recognition that council tax payers in the ‘Golden Triangle’ (Nottingham, Kettering and 
Bedford) should not pay for lorries and HGVs using the highways network.  The new 
contractor for highways should be invited to the Scrutiny Commission as soon as 
practically possible. 
 
On being put to the vote, there were three votes for and five against, so the motion 
fell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the contents of the report. 
 

Councillors Jim Hakewill and Simon Rielly left the meeting and did not return. 
 

41 Draft Transformation Plan 2022 - 2025; Inspiring Improvement  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Heads of Transformation which 
reported on the development of the draft Transformation Plan 2022-25, which linked 
back to the Council’s Corporate Plan and contributed to the ongoing transformation 
and financial sustainability of NNC.  The report was marked as item 6 on the agenda. 
 
The Draft Transformation Plan identified the projects where the Transformation Team 
would support and enable service areas to deliver their priority projects. Each service 
area also had its own Service Plan, which linked back to the Corporate Plan to deliver 
a range of Business as Usual as well as service improvement. The Transformation 
Plan would be under constant review to ensure the organisation remained agile and 
responsive to meeting the service priorities and delivering fundamental improvement 
where most needed for our customers and the Council. 
 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. Members had found the recent members’ workshops useful. 
 
ii. Members questioned how better outcomes would be measured.  In response, 

officers advised that a Benefits Strategy was being developed which would 
include a benefits tracker.  It was accepted that everybody was responsible for 
delivering benefits. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(i) To note the draft Transformation Plan 2022-25; inspiring improvement. 
 
(ii) To note the development of the plan and the benefits it will deliver. 
 

42 Performance Indicator Report 2021/22 (Period 10)  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range of services, as 



measured by performance indicators.  The report was marked as item 7 on the 
agenda. 
 
The report provided a summary of the performance of Council services and further 
detail including trend lines and exception reports.  Performance measures were being 
developed to better reflect the desired outcomes set out at a high level through the 
Council’s recently adopted Corporate Plan. 
 
In response to the comments made at the Commission’s last meeting, the following 
update was given: 
 
• Suicide rates – a comprehensive strategy was in place and the Interim Director of 

Public Health had offered to bring a report to a future meeting on mental health 
and suicide rates. 

 
• Ofsted inspections – these included both LEA schools and academies.  The 

Director of Children’s Services had advised that inspections were expected to be 
completed by 2025. 

 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
 

• % calls answered (T21a) – The issue appeared to be that calls were still 
segregated to sovereign areas.  The target of 90% appeared to be low and 
should be at least 95%.  In response, officers advised that the separate 
systems were an issue and a piece of work was being undertaken as part 
of the Transformation Plan to unify those systems.  Work was also taking 
place to learn and respond to customers ways of accessing council 
information. 

 
• Number of permanent exclusions from school (T47) – was the number for 

LEA schools or did it also include academies. 
 
• Number of looked after children without a school place/missing education 

(T48) – did this indicator cover both primary and secondary children and 
what was being done in this area. 

• Current number of home education children (T46) – there was concern that 
the Council did not have a lot of control over home schooling. 

 
• Fly tipping: number of fly tips reported (T64a) – why was information not 

available in December?  In response, officers advised that different systems 
were in place and we were looking to streamline reporting processes. 

 
• There was no information provided on maintained nurseries.  Officers 

undertook to put that point to the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
ii. Members enquired as to how much work went into producing this information 

and whether it was an automated process.  In response, officers advised that it 
was a mix of systems, some more streamlined than others but the Corporate 
Support Team were looking to streamline data.  There were currently 3fte in the 
North Northants team along with a collaborative agreement with West 



Northamptonshire of 5fte who managed the former tier 1 data, e.g. schools and 
adults. 

 
RESOLVED to note the performance of the Council and its services. 
 

43 Proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set 2022/23  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided an opportunity to review and provide feedback to the Executive on the 
proposed Corporate Plan Performance Indicator Set for 2022/23.  The report was 
marked as item 8 on the agenda. 
 
The performance indicators that North Northamptonshire Council had measured and 
reported on during 2021/22 represented an amalgamation of the common indicators 
that were measured by the local councils prior to the creation of the new unitary 
council.  Following the adoption of the Council’s Corporate Plan, service areas had 
been working to identify performance indicators that would help measure how the 
Council was performing against its key commitments outlined within the adopted 
Corporate Plan. 
 
During discussion, the following principle points were noted: 
 
i. Members welcomed the expansion of some of the indicators, e.g. homelessness, 

which would give the Scrutiny Commission more information to work with. 
 
ii. Net additional homes provided (STP27) – clarification was needed as to what 

period this indicator was over.  In response, officer advised that they would look 
to possibly include a description or definition for the indicators. 

 
iii. It was noted that customers were being directed to the website where possible, 

so would it be possible to include an indicator around response times to website 
queries.  In response, officers undertook to talk to the Website Manager as to 
whether this was something that could be reported on. 

 
iv. Number of electric vehicle charging points publicly available (GSE04) – this 

indicator was welcomed. 
 
v. It was noted that a number of HR indicators would be included which covered 

headcount and FTE, vacancy levels, agency staff and spend on agency staff. 
 
vi. The Climate Change, Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel would 

be looking at the indicators around the environment and the Council’s 
commitment to Carbon Zero. 

 
vii. Customer services was a priority so how quickly the Council responded to 

customers was important. In response, officers confirmed that there were 
measures around certain forms of interaction, but they would look at written 
queries. 

 
viii. % of in-year eligible population offered an NHS Health Check (AFL20) – were 

health checks offered only to those people who were registered with a GP? 
 



Any further comments on the proposed indicator set should be made to the Assistant 
Chief Executive directly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the proposed Corporate Plan Indicator Set 2022/23. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Scrutiny Commission be fed back to the Executive. 
 

44 Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer which presented the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 for comment prior to 
being submitted to full Council.  The report was marked as item 9 on the agenda. 
 
The Scrutiny Annual Report was an opportunity for all those involved in the new 
scrutiny committees to reflect on the first year, to consider what has worked well and 
where further improvements to the process could be made.  It provides an opportunity 
to highlight the important scrutiny work that has taken place during this municipal year. 
 
Members were asked to submit any comments to be included in the Annual Report to 
the Senior Democratic Services Officer by the end of April. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the Scrutiny Commission delegates the final wording of the Annual Report 

to the Chairs of the Scrutiny Commission and Finance and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, prior to its submission to full Council. 

 
45 Executive Forward Plan - April to July 2022  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Executive Forward Plan which showed the key 
and significant decisions the Executive would be making over the next few months.  
The report was marked as item 10 on the agenda. 
 
Members indicated that they would wish to consider the Executive Decision on the 
Garden Waste: Future Service Provision. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

46 Suspension of Meeting Procedure Rule 10  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Meeting Procedure Rule 10 (Guillotine) be suspended to enable the Committee 
to continue the business on the agenda. 
 

47 Scrutiny Work Plan and Future Meetings  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Scrutiny Workplan and future meetings.  The 
report was marked as item 11 on the agenda. 
 



The Chair advised that the Executive had met earlier in the day to consider funding of 
maintained nurseries.  The Executive had agreed to request that the Scrutiny 
Commission include a review of finance, provision and performance arrangements of 
maintained nurseries on our work plan. 
 
Members indicated that they would like to consider the following items: 
 
(i) The Council’s approach to social housing.   
 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer will write in the first instance to the 
relevant Executive Member and Officer to seek information as to whether there 
was a strategy for social housing, and if yes, what that strategy was. 

 
(ii) Adoption of Roads on New Estates 
 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer will write in the first instance to the 
relevant Executive Member and Officer to seek information as to what the 
Council’s approach was to the adoption of roads. 

 
The Asset Rationalisation and Use Scrutiny Panel had now had its first meeting.  
Councillor John Currall had joined the Panel and it would be helpful to have a member 
from Wellingborough to also sit on the panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the Scrutiny Work plan and future meetings. 
 
(ii) To add a review of finance, provision and performance arrangements of 

maintained nurseries to the Scrutiny Work Plan as a task and finish group. 
 
(iii) To refer the review of maintained nurseries to the Finance and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

48 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.05pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 


